For an overview of DSV A/S' active subsidiaries and associates as of 31 December 2018, see the
2018 Annual Report of DSV A/S, pages 82-87. According to this overview approximately 150 legal
entities are carrying out air & sea activities, approximately 70 legal entities are carrying out road
activities and approximately 70 legal entities are carrying out solutions activities.

B.6 Persons
who, di-
rectly or
indirectly,
have an
interest in
DSV A/S’
capital or
voting
rights or
have con-
trol over
DSV A/S

No shareholder has a controlling interest in the Company. Each Share has one vote and all shares
have the same rights.

The following table sets forth the information known to the Company as of the date of this Listing
Prospectus with respect to the ownership of the Shares prior to and after the Settlement. The fol-
lowing table includes information about the shareholdings of those Company shareholders that
hold, directly or indirectly, 5 per cent or more of the Company’s voting rights.

Shareholdings of existing major DSV shareholders and new major shareholders in the Company
after settlement, assuming 100 per cent acceptance of the Exchange Offer:

 Prior to Settlement*  Immediately after Set-

tlement

 Shares

held

 %  Shares

held

 %

Ernst Göhner Stiftung .....  0  0  25,833,586  10.68

BlackRock, Inc., New York ..... 10,372,436  5.58  10,372,436  4.28

Morgan Stanley, Wilmington, USA.....  9,420,953  5.07  9,420,953  3.89

Capital Group Companies Inc., Los Angeles,

USA ..... 9,475,136  5.09  9,475,136  3.91

UBS Group AG, Zurich, Switzerland ..... 11,346,465  6.10  11,346,465  4.68

The Company (treasury shares)*..... 7,362,669  3.96  7,362,669  3.04

11

Total ..... 47,977,659  25.8  73,811,245  30.39

*Ownership as of Listing Prospectus Date is calculated based on number of shares (historical number)

flagged in a company announcement in per cent of current share capital.
UBS Group AG holds 834,412 shares (0.45 per cent of the total share capital and total voting rights) and

10,512,053 shares and voting rights through financial instruments (5.65 per cent of the total share capital and

of the total voting rights).

*Treasury shares have been calculated as of 7 June 2019.

B.7 Selected
financial
infor-
mation
regarding
DSV

The below selected consolidated financial information comprises income statement items, state-

[…]

shows an estimated effect of such illustrative preliminary allocation on the pro forma income state-
ment. Management expects that a purchase price allocation will be included in DSV’s annual finan-
cial statements as at and for the twelve months ended 31 December 2019. There may be significant
adjustments to the preliminary purchase price allocation in the pro forma balance sheet which may
have a significant effect on the illustrative preliminary effects on the pro forma income statement.

Pro Forma Income Statement for the Year ended on 31 December 2018 (unaudited)

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

2018
(DKKm) Note

DSV
Panalpina

adjusted
Pro forma

adjustments

DSV Panalpina
combined

Revenue   79,053   38,977

   118,030

Direct costs   61,564   29,497

   91,061

Gross profit   17,489   9,480   -

   26,969

Other external expenses   3,036   2,441

   5,477

Staff costs   8,241   5,980

   14,221

Operating profit before
amortisation, depreciation

   6,212   1,059   -   7,271

16

and special items

Amortisation and deprecia-
tion

8
   762   303   96   1,161

Operating profit before
special items

   5,450   756   (96)   6,110

Special items, costs 9   -   -  100   100

Financial income   130   19

   149

Financial expenses   379   45

   424

Profit before tax   5,201   730   (196)

   5,735

Tax on profit for the year 10   1,213   213   (58)   1,368

Profit for the year   3,988   517   (138)   4,367

Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data as at 31 December 2018 (unaudited)

PRO FORMA ASSETS

2018
(DKKm) Note

DSV
Panalpina

adjusted
Pro forma

adjustments

DSV Panalpina
combined

Intangible assets 11   16,742   791   30,531   48,064
Property, plant and equip-
ment

   2,490   665   3,155

Other receivables   291   206   497

Deferred tax assets   851   446   1,297

Total non-current assets   20,374   2,108   30,531   53,013

Trade receivables   13,252   7,070   20,322

Contract assets   1,554   918   2,472

Inventories   718   -   718

Other receivables   1,662   785   2,447

Cash and cash equivalents   1,158   1,909   3,067

Assets held for sale   94   40   134

Total current assets   18,438   10,722   -   29,160

Total assets   38,812   12,830   30,531   82,173

PRO FORMA EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

2018
(DKKm) Note

DSV
Panalpina

adjusted
Pro forma

adjustments

DSV Panalpina
combined

Share capital 12   188   13   43   244
Reserves and retained
earnings

13
   14,373   3,771   30,334   48,478

DSV A/S shareholders'
share of equity

   14,561   3,784   30,377   48,722

Non-controlling interests

(29)   40   11

Total equity   14,532   3,824   30,377   48,733

Borrowings 14   6,593   1,024   (998)   6,619
Pensions and similar obliga-
tions

   915   299   1,214

Provisions   627   646   1,273

Deferred tax liabilities 15   188   106   74   368

17

Total non-current liabili-
ties

   8,323   2,075   (924)   9,474

Borrowings 14   545   13   998   1,556

Trade payables   7,646   3,013   10,659

Contract liabilities 16   -   279   279

Accrued cost of services   2,813   1,929   4,742

Provisions   412   126   538

Other payables  17   4,087   1,471   110   5,668

Corporation tax 18   454   100   (30)   524

Total current liabilities   15,957   6,931   1,078   23,966

Total liabilities   24,280   9,006   154   33,440

Total equity and liabilities   38,812   12,830   30,531   82,173

B.9 Profit
forecast or
estimate

Not applicable, as no forecast or estimate is outstanding.

B.1
0

Qualifica-
tion in the
audit re-
port on the
historical
financial
infor-
mation

Not applicable. The audit reports om the historical financial information included or incorporated by
reference in this Listing Prospectus have been issued without qualifications.

B.1
1

Explana-
tion if DSV
A/S’ work-
ing capital
is not
sufficient
for the
Group’s
present
require-
ments

Not applicable, as of the date of this Listing Prospectus, the Management believes that DSV has
sufficient working capital to support the working capital requirements of the DSV Group for at least

[…]

proposed by Ernst Göhner Stiftung to the Board of Directors at an extraordinary shareholders'
meeting to be held after the Settlement.

E.6 The amount
and percent-
age of im-
mediate
dilution re-
sulting from
the Ex-
change Offer

The existing DSV shareholders’ combined ownership interests will as a minimum be diluted by
17.49 per cent corresponding to New Shares to be issued to exchange the Panalpina Shares
held by the Ernst Göhner Stiftung, Cevian Capital II Master Fund LP and Artisan Partners Lim-
ited Partnership, who have agreed to tender all the Panalpina Shares held by them combined
(a combined 69.93 per cent of the Panalpina Shares) through Tender Agreements. The existing
DSV shareholders’ ownership interests will as a maximum be diluted by 23.27 per cent under
the assumption that 100 per cent of the issued Panalpina Shares (including treasury shares)
will be tendered validly in the Offer Period.

The shareholdings of existing major DSV shareholders after Settlement, assuming exclusively
acceptance of the Exchange Offer by the Ernst Göhner Stiftung, Cevian Capital II Master Fund
LP and Artisan Partners Limited Partnership:

Listing Prospectus date*

Immediately after Settle-

ment

 Shares held  %  Shares held  %

BlackRock, Inc., New York .....  10,372,436  5.58  10,372,436  4.60

Morgan Stanley, Wilmington, USA. .  9,420,953  5.07  9,420,953  4.18

Capital Group Companies Inc., Los

Angeles, USA .....  9,475,136  5.09  9,475,136  4.20

UBS Group AG, Zurich, Switzerland  11,346,465  6.10  11,346,465  5.03

The Company (treasury shares)*. .  7,362,669  3.96  7,362,669  3.27

Total .....  47,977,659  25.8  47,977,659  21.28

*Ownership as of Listing Prospectus Date is calculated based on number of shares (historical number)

flagged in a company announcement in per cent of current share capital.
UBS Group AG holds 834,412 shares (0.45 per cent of the total share capital and total voting rights)

and 10,512,053 shares and voting rights through financial instruments (5.65 per cent of the total share

capital and of the total voting rights).

*Treasury shares have been calculated as of 7 June 2019.

Shareholdings of existing major DSV shareholders after settlement, assuming 100 per cent
acceptance of the Exchange Offer:

Listing Prospectus date*

Immediately after Settle-

ment

22

 Shares held  %  Shares held  %

BlackRock, Inc., New York .....  10,372,436  5.58  10,372,436  4.28

Morgan Stanley, Wilmington, USA. .  9,420,953  5.07  9,420,953  3.89

Capital Group Companies Inc., Los

Angeles, USA .....  9,475,136  5.09  9,475,136  3.91

UBS Group AG, Zurich, Switzerland  11,346,465  6.10  11,346,465  4.68

The Company (treasury shares)*. .  7,362,669  3.96  7,362,669  3.04

Total .....  47,977,659  25.8  47,977,659  19.8

*Ownership as of Listing Prospectus Date is calculated based on the flagged number of shares (histori-

cal number) in per cent of current share capital.
UBS Group AG holds 834,412 shares (0.45 per cent of the total share capital and total voting rights)

and 10,512,053 shares and voting rights through financial instruments (5.65 per cent of the total share

capital and of the total voting rights).

*Treasury shares have been calculated as of 7 June 2019.

E.7 Estimated
expenses
charged to
the investor
by DSV A/S

Not applicable, as the costs associated with the issuance of the New Shares will be paid by the

[…]

As the capital increase and issuance of New Shares will be at market price at the date of the capital increase there will

be no dilution of existing DSV shareholder’s financial rights.

As of the date of this Listing Prospectus, the Company’s share capital amounted to DKK 186,000,000 of DKK 1 per

share. If only the Ernst Göhner Stiftung, Cevian Capital II Master Fund LP and Artisan Partners Limited Partnership ten-

der their respective shares, the number of New Shares would be 39,439,580 and the Company’s resulting pro forma

share capital, would be DKK 225,439,580 following the Settlement. Under the assumption that 100 per cent of the issued

Panalpina Shares are validly tendered in the Offer Period (and assuming that no fractions exist), the number of New

Shares would be 56,406,250, and the Company’s pro forma share capital would be DKK 242,406,250 following the Set-

tlement.

The shareholdings of existing major DSV shareholders after Settlement, assuming exclusively acceptance of the Ex-

change Offer by the Ernst Göhner Stiftung, Cevian Capital II Master Fund LP and Artisan Partners Limited Partnership:

 Listing Prospectus date*  Immediately after Settlement

 Shares held  %  Shares held  %

BlackRock, Inc., New York .....  10,372,436  5.58  10,372,436  4.60

Morgan Stanley, Wilmington, USA.....  9,420,953  5.07  9,420,953  4.18

Capital Group Companies Inc., Los Angeles, USA .....  9,475,136  5.09  9,475,136  4.20

52

UBS Group AG, Zurich, Switzerland .....  11,346,465  6.10  11,346,465  5.03

The Company (treasury shares)*.....  7,362,669  3.96  7,362,669  3.27

Total .....  47,977,659  25.8  47,977,659  21.28

*Ownership as of Listing Prospectus Date is calculated based on number of shares (historical number) flagged in a company an-

nouncement in per cent of current share capital.
UBS Group AG holds 834,412 shares (0.45 per cent of the total share capital and total voting rights) and 10,512,053 shares and

voting rights through financial instruments (5.65 per cent of the total share capital and of the total voting rights).

*Treasury shares have been calculated as of 7 June 2019.

Shareholdings of existing major DSV shareholders after settlement, assuming 100 per cent acceptance of the Exchange

Offer:

 Listing Prospectus date*  Immediately after Settlement

 Shares held  %  Shares held  %

BlackRock, Inc., New York .....  10,372,436  5.58  10,372,436  4.28

Morgan Stanley, Wilmington, USA.....  9,420,953  5.07  9,420,953  3.89

Capital Group Companies Inc., Los Angeles, USA .....  9,475,136  5.09  9,475,136  3.91

UBS Group AG, Zurich, Switzerland .....  11,346,465  6.10  11,346,465  4.68

The Company (treasury shares)*.....  7,362,669  3.96  7,362,669  3.04

Total ..... 47,977,659  25.8  47,977,659  19.8

*Ownership as of Listing Prospectus Date is calculated based on the flagged number of shares (historical number) in per cent of cur-

rent share capital.
UBS Group AG holds 834,412 shares (0.45 per cent of the total share capital and total voting rights) and 10,512,053 shares and

voting rights through financial instruments (5.65 per cent of the total share capital and of the total voting rights).

*Treasury shares have been calculated as of 7 June 2019.

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The below selected consolidated financial information comprises income statement items, statement of comprehensive

[…]

SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE

Current shareholders and future shareholder structure

The following table sets forth the information known to the Company as of the date of this Listing Prospectus with respect

to the ownership of the Shares prior to and after the Settlement. The following table includes information about the

shareholdings of those Company shareholders that hold, directly or indirectly, 5 per cent or more of the Company’s vot-

ing rights. Each Share carries one vote at a shareholders’ meeting of the Company and, as such, the number of Shares

held by shareholders set forth in the table below is equal to the number of voting rights held by the respective sharehold-

er. See section “Management” for more information on the Shares held by the members of our Board of Directors and

the Management:

The shareholdings of existing major DSV shareholders and new major shareholders in the Company after Settlement,

assuming exclusively acceptance of the Exchange Offer by the Ernst Göhner Stiftung, Cevian Capital II Master Fund LP

and Artisan Partners Limited Partnership:

 Prior to Settlement*  Immediately after Settlement

 Shares held  %  Shares held  %

Ernst Göhner Stiftung .....  0  0  25,833,586  11.48

BlackRock, Inc., New York .....  10,372,436  5.58  10,372,436  4.60

Morgan Stanley, Wilmington, USA.....  9,420,953  5.07  9,420,953  4.18

Capital Group Companies Inc., Los Angeles, USA .....  9,475,136  5.09  9,475,136  4.20

UBS Group AG, Zurich, Switzerland .....  11,346,465  6.10  11,346,465  5.03

The Company (treasury shares)*.....  7,362,669  3.96  7,362,669  3.27

Total .....  47,977,659  25.8  73,811,245  32,76

*Ownership as of Listing Prospectus Date is calculated based on number of shares (historical number) flagged in a company an-

nouncement in per cent of current share capital.

111

UBS Group AG holds 834,412 shares (0.45 per cent of the total share capital and total voting rights) and 10,512,053 shares and

voting rights through financial instruments (5.65 per cent of the total share capital and of the total voting rights).

*Treasury shares have been calculated as of 7 June 2019.

Shareholdings of existing major DSV shareholders and new major shareholders in the Company after settlement, assum-

ing 100 per cent acceptance of the Exchange Offer:

 Prior to Settlement*  Immediately after Settlement

 Shares held  %  Shares held  %

Ernst Göhner Stiftung .....  0  0  25,833,586  10.68

BlackRock, Inc., New York ..... 10,372,436  5.58  10,372,436  4.28

Morgan Stanley, Wilmington, USA.....  9,420,953  5.07  9,420,953  3.89

Capital Group Companies Inc., Los Angeles, USA .....  9,475,136  5.09  9,475,136  3.91

UBS Group AG, Zurich, Switzerland .....  11,346,465  6.10  11,346,465  4.68

The Company (treasury shares)*.....  7,362,669  3.96  7,362,669  3.04

Total .....  47,977,659  25.8  73,811,245  30.39

*Ownership as of Listing Prospectus Date is calculated based on number of shares (historical number) flagged in a company an-

nouncement in per cent of current share capital.
UBS Group AG holds 834,412 shares (0.45 per cent of the total share capital and total voting rights) and 10,512,053 shares and

voting rights through financial instruments (5.65 per cent of the total share capital and of the total voting rights).

*Treasury shares have been calculated as of 7 June 2019.

Controlling interest

No shareholder has a controlling interest in the Company.

Transactions and Legal Relationships with related Parties

[…]

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for DSV and Panalpina
The starting point for Panalpina’s figures in below pro forma financial statement matches the figures shown in “Part F.

Financial Information - Unaudited Reclassification to DSV Statement of Accounts” under headline “Panalpina Adjusted

(DKKm)”.

Adjustments in the pro forma adjustment column is linked to fair value assessment and purchase price allocation and are
described in note 8-20.

Pro Forma Income Statement for the Year ended on 31 December 2018 (unaudited)

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

2018
(DKKm) Note

DSV
Panalpina ad-

justed
Pro forma adjust-

ments

DSV Panalpina
combined

Revenue   79,053   38,977

   118,030

Direct costs   61,564   29,497

   91,061

Gross profit   17,489   9,480   -

   26,969

F-13

Other external expenses   3,036   2,441

   5,477

Staff costs   8,241   5,980

   14,221

Operating profit before amortisation,
depreciation and special items

   6,212   1,059   -   7,271

Amortisation and depreciation  8   762   303   96   1,161

Operating profit before special items   5,450   756   (96)   6,110

Special items, costs 9   -   -  100
   100

Financial income   130   19

   149

Financial expenses   379   45

   424

Profit before tax   5,201   730   (196)

   5,735

Tax on profit for the year 10   1,213   213   (58)   1,368

Profit for the year   3,988   517   (138)   4,367

Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data as at 31 December 2018 (unaudited)

PRO FORMA ASSETS

2018
(DKKm) Note

DSV
Panalpina ad-

justed
Pro forma adjust-

ments

DSV Panalpina
combined

Intangible assets 11   16,742   791   30,531   48,064

Property, plant and equipment   2,490   665   3,155

Other receivables   291   206   497

Deferred tax assets   851   446   1,297

Total non-current assets   20,374   2,108   30,531   53,013

Trade receivables   13,252   7,070

   20,322

Contract assets   1,554   918

   2,472

Inventories   718   -

   718

Other receivables   1,662   785

   2,447

Cash and cash equivalents   1,158   1,909

   3,067

Assets held for sale   94   40

   134

Total current assets   18,438   10,722   -   29,160

Total assets   38,812   12,830   30,531

   82,173

PRO FORMA EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

2018
(DKKm) Note

DSV
Panalpina ad-

justed
Pro forma adjust-

ments

DSV Panalpina
combined

Share capital 12   188   13   43

   244

Reserves and retained earnings 13   14,373   3,771   30,334   48,478

DSV A/S shareholders' share of equity   14,561   3,784   30,377   48,722

Non-controlling interests

(29)   40

   11

Total equity   14,532   3,824   30,377

   48,733

F-14

Borrowings 14   6,593   1,024   (998)   6,619

Pensions and similar obligations   915   299

   1,214

Provisions   627   646

   1,273

Deferred tax liabilities 15   188   106   74

   368

Total non-current liabilities   8,323   2,075   (924)

   9,474

Borrowings 14   545   13   998

   1,556

Trade payables   7,646   3,013